SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

	Chairman of Committee	Date
	Committee on Business, Labor and Technology.	
	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:	
	SB09-166 be amended as follows:	
1 2	Amend printed bill, page 3, strike line 15 through 20 and substitute following:	
3 4 5	"SECTION 2. Article 21 of title 24, Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended BY THE ADDITION OF THE FOLLOWING NEW PARTS to read:	
6 7	PART 3 PHARMACEUTICAL TRANSPA	ARENCY AND ETHICS
8 9	24-21-301. Short title. This Article";	PART 3 AND PART 4 OF THIS
10 11	line 23, strike "12-22-902." and substitute "24-21-302." and strike "9," and substitute "3,";	
12	strike line 25 and substitute the following:	
13 14	"(1) "DEPARTMENT" MEANS THE SE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.".	ECRETARY OF STATE WITHIN THE
15	Page 6, line 20, strike "12-22-903." and substitute "24-21-303.".	
16	Page 8, line 2, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT";	
17	line 10, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT";	



- line 15, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT";
- 2 line 16, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT";
- 3 line 19, strike "12-22-904." and substitute "24-21-304.";
- 4 line 23, strike "BOARD." and substitute "DEPARTMENT.";
- 5 line 24, strike "BOARD." and substitute "DEPARTMENT.";
- 6 line 26, strike "12-22-903;" and substitute "24-21-303;".
- 7 Page 9, line 3, strike "BOARD," and substitute "DEPARTMENT,".
- 8 Page 10, line 7, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT";
- 9 line 13, strike "BOARD," and substitute "DEPARTMENT,";
- 10 line 22, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT";
- 11 line 24, strike "BOARD'S WEB SITE. THE BOARD" and substitute
- 12 "DEPARTMENT'S WEB SITE. THE DEPARTMENT";
- 13 line 26, strike "12-22-905. Board" and substitute
- 14 "24-21-305. Department";
- line 27, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT".
- Page 11, line 2, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT" and strike
- 17 "9." and substitute "3.";
- line 4, strike "12-22-903," and substitute "24-21-303,";
- 19 line 5, strike "12-22-904," and substitute "24-21-304,";
- 20 line 7, strike "PART 9." and substitute "PART 3.";
- 21 line 8, strike "12-22-906." and substitute "24-21-306.";
- 22 line 27, strike "12-22-907." and substitute "24-21-307.".



- Page 12, line 3, strike "PART 9." and substitute "PART 3.";
- 2 line 4, strike "12-22-908." and substitute "24-21-308." and, strike
- 3 "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT";
- 4 line 5, strike "PART 9," and substitute "PART 3,";
- 5 line 6, strike "BOARD" and substitute "DEPARTMENT";
- 6 line 7, strike "PART 9." and substitute "PART 3.";
- 7 line 8, strike "12-22-909." and substitute "24-21-309.";
- 8 line 9, strike "9, THE BOARD" and substitute "3, THE DEPARTMENT";
- 9 line 10, strike "PRESCRIPTION DRUGS";
- strike line 11 and substitute the following:
- 11 "DEPARTMENT OF STATE CASH FUND CREATED IN SECTION 24-21-104 (3)
- 12 (b).";
- 13 strike lines 12 through 25 and substitute the following:
- 14 "PART 4
- 15 PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRIVACY
- 24-21-401. **Definitions.** AS USED IN THIS PART 4, UNLESS THE".
- 17 Page 14, line 12, strike "12-22-1002." and substitute "24-21-402.";
- 18 line 27, strike "12-22-1003." and substitute "24-21-403.".
- 19 Page 15, line 1, strike "BOARD" and substitute "SECRETARY OF STATE";
- 20 line 2, strike "10," and substitute "4," and, strike "BOARD" and substitute
- 21 "SECRETARY OF STATE";
- 22 line 4, strike "PART 10. THE BOARD" and substitute "PART 4. THE
- 23 SECRETARY OF STATE";



- l line 5, strike "PART 10." and substitute "PART 4.";
- 2 line 6, strike "PRESCRIPTION";
- 3 line 7, strike "DRUG ETHICS" and substitute "DEPARTMENT OF STATE" and,
- 4 strike "12-22-910." and substitute "24-21-104 (3) (b)";
- 5 line 8, strike "12-22-1004." and substitute "24-21-404.";
- 6 line 9, strike "10" and substitute "4";
- 7 line 11, strike "BOARD" and substitute "SECRETARY OF STATE.";
- 8 line 20, strike "10 OF ARTICLE 22" and substitute "4 OF ARTICLE 21";
- 9 line 21, strike "12," and substitute "24,";
- 10 after line 21, insert the following:
- "SECTION 4. 24-21-104 (3), Colorado Revised Statutes, is
- 12 amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW PARAGRAPH to read:
- 13 **24-21-104.** Fees of the secretary of state. (3) (k) ALL MONEYS
- 14 COLLECTED BY THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE PURSUANT TO
- 15 PARTS 3 AND 4 OF THIS ARTICLE SHALL BE TRANSFERRED TO THE STATE
- 16 TREASURER AND CREDITED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE CASH FUND
- 17 PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (3) FOR THE PURPOSES OF PARTS 3 AND 4
- 18 OF THIS ARTICLE.".
- 19 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** *** ** *** **

